
Yet the world today faces challenges that are as complex and vexing as at any 

time in recent memory. Strong economic headwinds have slowed global 

growth; fragility and conflict have displaced tens of millions of people from 

their homes; countries and their economies are vulnerable to natural disasters 

and climate change–related shocks; and a pandemic can spread quickly without 

warning. We are all affected by these challenges, but the stark truth is that 

people living in extreme poverty are hit first and hardest. 

Our mission at the World Bank Group is defined by two goals—to end 

extreme poverty by 2030 and to boost prosperity among the poorest 40 

percent in low- and middle-income countries. To achieve them, we are focusing 

on broad-based, inclusive growth, and we remain vigilant against shocks that 

can reverse hard-won gains in development. 

We know that business as usual won’t be enough. The World Bank Group is 

collaborating in new ways with an increasingly diverse array of partners. For 

example, we partnered with the United Nations and the Islamic Development 

Bank Group last year to launch an innovative financing facility in support of 

Syrian refugees and host communities in Jordan and Lebanon. Based on the 

initial contributions provided by eight nations and the European Commission, 

the facility will be able to immediately generate up to $800 million in conces-

sional loans for Jordan and Lebanon. This will allow the scaling up of programs 

to expand vital services, such as health and education, to meet the combined 

demand from refugees and citizens. 

This is one of the many groundbreaking solutions we are implementing to 

address today’s global challenges. The talented and dedicated staff of our main 

financing institutions—the International Bank for Reconstruction and Develop-

ment (IBRD), the International Development Association (IDA), the International 

Finance Corporation (IFC), and the Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency 

(MIGA)—work together to mobilize the innovative solutions and investments 

necessary to support inclusive economic growth. 

In recent years, historic progress has been made to 

end extreme poverty around the globe. More than 

1 billion people lifted themselves out of poverty in 

the past 15 years alone. In 2015, for the first time 

ever, the World Bank Group forecast that the global 

percentage of people living in extreme poverty fell 

under 10 percent. This is a remarkable milestone. 
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This year the World Bank Group committed nearly $64.2 billion in loans, 

grants, equity investments, and guarantees to its members and private busi-

nesses. Client demand for IBRD’s services continues to be strong, and this  

year it made commitments totaling $29.7 billion—the highest amount ever 

outside of a financial crisis. And IDA, the World Bank’s fund for the poorest, 

committed $16.2 billion to support countries most in need to face their  

toughest challenges. 

Working with the private sector will become increasingly important to meet 

the scale of financing needs for our development goals. IFC and MIGA, our two 

institutions focused on private sector development, are strengthening their 

efforts in this regard. IFC delivered a record amount of financing for private 

sector development—about $18.8 billion, including $7.7 billion mobilized from 

investment partners. IFC’s investments in fragile and conflict-affected areas 

climbed to nearly $1 billion, an increase of more than 50 percent over the 

previous year. MIGA issued a record $4.3 billion in political risk and credit 

enhancement guarantees underpinning various investments, with 45 percent of 

its active portfolio in IDA-eligible countries and 10 percent in countries affected 

by conflict and fragility.

The progress we’ve made in recent decades shows that we are the first 

generation in human history that can end extreme poverty. This is our great 

challenge, and our great opportunity. With the collective determination of the 

World Bank Group, our member countries, and global partners, I remain 

optimistic that we can tackle these challenges—one region, one country, and 

one person at a time—and create a more prosperous and inclusive world for all.  

DR. JIM YONG KIM

President of the World Bank Group  
and Chairman of the Board of Executive Directors
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Global Commitments
The World Bank Group maintained strong support for developing countries over the past  

year as the organization focused on delivering results more quickly, increasing its relevance for 

clients and partners, and bringing global solutions to local challenges.

LATIN AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN

$11.4 
BILLION

$64.2
BILLION
in loans, grants, equity investments,  

and guarantees to partner countries  

and private businesses.

Total includes multiregional and global  

projects. Regional breakdowns reflect  

World Bank country classifications.
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EAST ASIA AND PACIFIC

$11.4 
BILLION

EUROPE AND CENTRAL ASIA

$10.3 
BILLION

$13.3 
BILLION

SUB-SAHARAN AFRICA

$6.3 
BILLION

MIDDLE EAST AND NORTH AFRICA

$11.3 
BILLION

SOUTH ASIA



World Bank Group Financing  
for Partner Countries
BY FISCAL YEAR, MILLIONS OF DOLLARS

	 2012	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016

WORLD BANK GROUP					   

Commitmentsa	 51,221	 50,232	 58,190	 59,776	 64,185

Disbursementsb	 42,390	 40,570	 44,398	 44,582	 49,039

IBRD					   

Commitments	 20,582	 15,249	 18,604	 23,528	 29,729

Disbursements	 19,777	 16,030	 18,761	 19,012	 22,532

IDA					   

Commitments	 14,753	 16,298	 22,239	 18,966	 16,171

Disbursements	 11,061	 11,228	 13,432	 12,905	 13,191

IFC					   

Commitmentsc	 9,241	 11,008	 9,967	 10,539	 11,117

Disbursementsd	 7,981	 9,971	 8,904	 9,264	 9,953

MIGA					   

Gross issuance	 2,657	 2,781	 3,155	 2,828	 4,258

Recipient-Executed Trust Funds	 				  

Commitments	 3,988	 4,897	 4,225	 3,914	 2,910

Disbursements	 3,571	 3,341	 3,301	 3,401	 3,363

a. � Includes IBRD, IDA, IFC, Recipient-Executed Trust Fund (RETF) commitments, and MIGA gross 
issuance.   
RETF commitments include all recipient-executed grants, and therefore total WBG commitments 
differ from the amounts reported in the WBG Corporate Scorecard, which includes only a subset of 
trust-funded activities.	

b. � Includes IBRD, IDA, IFC, and RETF disbursements.

c. � Long-term commitments for IFC’s own account. Does not include short-term finance or funds 
mobilized from other investors.

d. � For IFC’s own account. Does not include short-term finance or funds mobilized from other 
investors.
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The Institutions of the World Bank Group
The World Bank Group is one of the world’s largest sources of funding and knowledge for 

developing countries, consisting of five institutions with a common commitment to 

reducing poverty, increasing shared prosperity, and promoting sustainable development.

International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD)

Lends to governments of middle-income and creditworthy low-income countries

International Development Association (IDA)

Provides interest-free loans, or credits, and grants to governments of the poorest countries

International Finance Corporation (IFC)

Provides loans, equity, and advisory services to stimulate private sector investment in  

developing countries

Multilateral Investment Guarantee Agency (MIGA)

Provides political risk insurance and credit enhancement to investors and lenders to facilitate 

foreign direct investment in emerging economies

International Centre for the Settlement of Investment Disputes (ICSID)

Provides international facilities for conciliation and arbitration of investment disputes


